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V13 6.,2003 Present ¢ The Hon'ble Mr, Justice
: D.N. ChOWdhury, Vice=Chairman,’

The Hon'ble Mr. R.K., Upadhyaya,
Member (A).

Heard Mr. M. Chanda, learned
counsel for the applicant and also Mr/
A, Deb Roy, learned Sr, C.G.S.C. for
~the respondents,’ . |

~ On the prayer of Mr. A, Deb Roy,
learned Sr. €.G,S.C. for the respond-
~ents further two weeks time is allowed!
to the respondents to file reply,
List again on 2.7.2003 for

orders.

Member .. - " Vice=Chairman :

- v

2,7.2003 Heard Mr. M. Chanda, learned -
counsel for the applicant and also Me.
A Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S,G. for
the respondents.

Mr, M. Ghanda,_learhed counsel
for the applicant placed before me the
order dated 27.6.2003 passed by the
Hon'ble High Court in Misc. Gase (N)
No, 493/2003 arising out of the W,P, (C)
No, 3020/2003. In view of that order
no order is required at this stage.

Put up again on 4,.8,2003 for
orders,

Vice=Chairman
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| 4,8,2003 Present : The Hon'ble Mr, Justice D.N,
. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman,

; - The Hon'ble Mr. N.D. Dayal,
; _ Administrative Member,

. ‘Heard Mr. M. Chanda, learned:

; | counsel for the applicant and also Mr. A,
| Deb Roy, learned Sr. G.G.S.G. for the

! respondents.,

This contempt proceeding was
initiated at the instance of the applicant
on the score of wilful vidlation of the
i 3 judgment and order of the Tribunal passed
: in O,A, No, 192/2002 disposed on 13,11,02,
J ﬁ The respondents submitted its reply and
| - contended that against the judgment and
- ' order of the Tribunal passed in O.A., 192/
2002 the respondents had approached the
Hon'ble High Court and the High Court
: admitted the Writ Petition.

! ' - Mr. M, Chanda, learned counsel

j 1?' for the applicant on the other hand

o | | submitted that the High Court s%% issued
- positive direction for publishihguthe the
- . result within time specified, We are only
| concerned whether there is wilful defiance
of ‘the judgment and order passed in 0O.A,

, No. 192/2002, The judgment and order of
o | the Tribunal is under examination before
ViR | the High Court in W.P.(C) No, 3020/2003,
T o A el In the circumstances, we do not find any
justification for exercising contempt

proceeding in the matter,

The contempt notice accordingly
stands discharged.’ “

,,2 r/\—/l/'
¥mber ’

Vice~Chairman
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In 0.A. No. 192 of 2002

~In_the matter of

Dr. Priva Kumar Singh

-Varsus-
Sri G. Gopalaswami & Ors.
.......... Alleged Contemners
- EAND~
In the malier of :

An Application under Section 17 of
the Administrative Tribunals Act,
1985 praying for initiétion‘ of a
contempt proceeding against the
alleged contemners for  non-
compliance of the »judgment and
order dated 13.11.2002 passed 1in
0.A. N0.192/2002.

-AND-

In the matter of :

Or. Priva Kumar Singh

Medical Officer

P.0. Imphal, District Thoubal,
Manipur.

,,,,,,,,, Petitioner




~vVersug-

1. Sri G. Gopalaswami,
Secretary Home, |
Ministry of Home ﬁffairé,
Government of India,

New Delhi.

S

Lt. General H.E. Kanwar
Director General,
Assam Rifles,

Shillong.

€3]

Sri Maitahli Sharan Guta,
D.I.G., |

Member Secretary,

Medical Officers Selection
Board, ITB Police MHA (Gévt.
of India), Tigri Camp, P.O.

Madangir, New D&lhi;

..... Alleged Contemners

The humble petitioner above namsd -

Respectfully Sh@weth

That vour petitioner being hilghly aggrieved for non
consideration of his appointment as Medical Officer or
to the cadre of General duty Medical officer -in the

£

rank of Assistant Commandant of Assam Rifles in

consideration of petitioner’s long seven vears: ad hoc



%ervice in Assam Rifles approached this Hon’ble
Tribqnalﬁthrough 0.A. No. 192/2002. The said Original
Qpplicatioh was duly contested by the<resp0hdents and
the matter was finally decided by Hon’ble Tribunal on
13th November, 2002 with a direction wupon the
respondents to examine afresh the mater of regular
appointment bf the petitioner and the Hon’ble Tribunal
was further pleased to direct the respondents to
declare the results of the petitioner by‘ taking
remedial m@a&ﬁre by relaxation of his age and consider
the case for regularizationu‘lt is further observed by
the Hon’ble Tribunal that the matter is an old matter,
and the respondents are directed to act with utmost
expedition, preferably within three months from the
date of receipt of the order. The relevant portion of
the dir@ction passed by tﬁe Hon’ble Tribunal is quoted

below

6. Considering the facts and circumstances
and tharn&tur@ of service rendered by these
persons we are of the opinion that it is a
fit case 1in which a direction needs to be

issued on the respondents to reconsider the

/

]

t case for regularization of the petitioner who

served as a ad hoc medical officer.
Similarly, we do not find any Jjustification
on the part of the .authority for not
providing age concession to the petitioner

who worked on ad hoc basis taking note of the

[



meriod of previous service and the authority
utilized his services for this purpose. The
power to relax the age is provided fo the
authority with some meaningful purpose. Such
powers are to be used lawfully and reasonably
and not arbitrarily. Such powers are to be
exercised on equitable consideration to
remove the hardship on the fact situation.
The Government of India delineated such
policies and the category of persons to whom
the benefit can be extended. These are not
exhortative, but only illustrative. The main
consideration for giving the relaxation is to
avpid the hardship. In taking a decision the
suthority is to take not of the aquestion as
to whether there is a nexus of the duties of
the post held by the Government servant and
those of the posts for which récruitment is
made. If the nexus is available there is no
justification slamming the power f;r
consideration. The impugned communication
dated 18.4.2002 declining to count the
@arlier service of such persons in the
circumstances cannot be sustained. In the
circumstances, the respondents are directed
to examine afresh the matter and are directed
to consider the case of the petitioner and
like persons taking note of their services in

the Assam Rifles on ad hoc basis and consider



their cases on the basis of their
performance. The respondents ars accordingly
ordered to declare the results of the
petitioner by taking remedial measure of
relaxation of his age and consider the caé@
for regularization. Since the matter 1s an
old one the respondents are directed to act
with utmost expedition, preferably within

three months from the date of receipt of the

order. '

7. The application is acéordingly allowed.
There, shall however, be no order as  to

costs.’”’
| Tt is quite clear from the above direction of the
‘%on’ble Tribunal that the respondents have been ordered
io provide age relaxation as well as direction- is also
inen'for declaration of the results of the récrwitm@nt
‘@xamination - for combatised cadre of Medical
' @fficers/@en@ral Duty Medical Officers.in the rank of
iﬁsai&tant Commandant conducted by the Member Secretary,

Medical Officer Selection Board, ITB Police MHA (Govt.

-;of India), New Delhi.

A copy of Jjudgment and order dated 13.11.2002
passed in 0.A. NO. 192/2002 is annexed hereto as

| Annexure-1). .
7; %That it is stated that during the pendency of the

1Or‘iginal Application NO. 192/2002, the alleged



¥

ontemner No. 3 conducted the recruitment examination

0

|
|
for combatised cadre of Medical Officers/Gensral Duty

i
éﬁdical Officers in the rank of assistant Combatant. Be

it stated that the petitioner was initially not allowed

%D appear in the aforesaid examination on the alleged

|
%round of over aged, without taking into account the ad

ﬁoc period of service rendered by the present
i
petitioner in Assam Rifles. In this connection it may

also be stated that the petitioner was initially

appointed with due process of law i.e. an advertisement

t

Wwas issued inviting applications for recruitment of ad

| ,
hoc medical officers and thereafter selection were

conducted for appointment and accordingly the present
@etitioner was appointed as Medical Officer of Assam
|

Rifle.

|

However, following the interim order passed by the

Hon’ble Tribunal on 15.7.02 in 0.A. No. 192/02 the

resent petitioner was allowed to appear in  the

foresalid recrultment examination in the month of

?ugust5 2002 and the petitioner faired well in the said
i
@xamination but result was not declared following the
i ’ )

{ . .

@nt@rim order of the Hon’ble Tribunal. The Hon’ble

?ribunal finally decided the 0.A&. 192/02 specifically

'ﬂiractiﬁg the respondents to declare the result of the

aforesaid examination, within a period of thres months.

More 80, in view of the fact that the matter is a old

one. But surprisingly no action has yet been taken

élthough the Judgment and order was passed way back on

13.11.2002.
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A copy of the interim order dated 15.7.2002 is

annexed as Annexure-II.

That the petitioner further begs to state that
immediately after receipt of the judament and order
dated 13.11.2002, the lawyer of the petitioner has sent
copies of the aforesaid judgment with a request to

P

declare the results of the competitive examination

conducted by the Member Secretary, ITBP, New Delhi. The

copies were sent to alleged contemners No. 2 and 3 on

14.12.2002 on behalf of the present petitioner. In the
éaid letter dated 14.12.2002 it is specifically
requested to condone the age limit of the petitioner to
the extent period of ad hoc service rendered by ihe
presegnt petitioner. Moreover, the petitioner came to
learn from a reliable source that the matter for
condonation of age limit so far present petifiomer is

concerned has already been forwarded to the alleged

contemner No.l, Since he 1is the authority to pass

necessary order condonilng the age limit, for
recruitment of the petitioner as Gensral Duty M@digal
Officer. But the alleged contemner No.l did not take
any staeps till filing of this Contempt Petition  in
compliance with the order of the Hon’ble Tribunal. As
such, the Secretary, Ministry of Home Affair, Govtnvof
India has been impleaded as one the alleged contemners.

It is submitted that due to in action of the

alleged contemners, the result of the patitioner has

not vet been declared in compliance with the Hon’ble



[

! Tribunal’s order dated 13.11.2002, whereas for other

| cgndidatag who appeared in the said @xamination, result

o* those candidat@s were declared long back and offer

i

D% the appointment letter also issued to all those
candidates except the present petitioner. AsS a result,
p%agent petitioner is suffering irreparablg loss and
ipjury in the matter of recruitment; Be it statedjthat
t%@ present petitioner is now Jjobless, after rendering
long seven vears éd hoc service in Assam Rifles due to
arbitrary order of t@rmination/nbn sanctiqn of ad hoc
service by DGAR Assam Rifles, although vacancies are
available. It is stated that condonation of age limit
ﬁo the extent of ad hoc service has been grantad.by the
éovt* of India in series of cases following the order
0

£ various benches of Hon’ble Tribunal. Hon’ble High

Cpurt and Supreme Court. But in the instant case the
ﬁ@gpondents/allegad contemners did not take any steps
ﬁor condonation of age limit in spite of the direction
Qf-thevHon’bl@ Tribunal. Therefore non compliance . of

ﬂhe order of the Hon’ble Tribunal dated.lSKlludeQ in

L B
>

No. 192/2002is a deliberate and willful violation

nd as such alleged contemners are liable for contempt -

f court for willful wviolation of the judgm@nt and

o)

!

il

arder of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

' A copy of Lawyer’s notice 1s annexed as Annexure-

i1r.
|

that it is stated that the present petitioner also

ubmitted a r@prﬁsantgtion on Ist March 2003 to the

i
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.

alleged contemner No.l, enclosing copy of the judgment

and order passed on 13.11.2002 in 0.A. No. 192/2002

With a request to condone the age limit in terms of the

order passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal and further stated

that the result of the competitive examination be
declared which was conducted by the Member Sscretary,

Medical Officer- Selection Board-~ITB Police-MHA, Govi.

of India, New Delhi, But to no result. As such it is a
fit case for initiation of a contempt procesding

against the slleged contemners and therefore the

Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to initiate a contempt

procesding against the alleged contemners and further

be pleased to 1inpose punishment upon the alleged

contemners in accordance with law and further be
pleased to pass any other order or orders as deemed fit

and proper in the facts and circumstances stated above.

A copy of the representation dated Ist Mrach 2003

18 annexed as Annexure-1V.

That this application is made bona fide and for the

ands of justice.

Under the facts and
circumstances stated above, the Hon’ble
Tribunal be pleased to initiate contempt
proceeding against the alleged
contemners for wilful non-compliance of
the order dated 13.11.2002 passed in
0.A. N0.192/2002 and further be pleased

to impose punishment upon the alleged



10

contemners in accordance with law and
further be pleased to pass any such
other order or orders as deem fit and

proper by the Hon’ble Tribunal.

and for this act of Kkindness the.

petitioner as in duty bound shall ever

pray.
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Affidavit

I, Dr. Priya Kumar Singh, Son of 8Shri P. Birendra, aged
abqut 33 vears, aged about 34 vears, Medical Officer, P.O.
Imphal, District Thoubal, Manipur, do haraby solemnly

declarse as follows -

1. That I am the petitioner in the above contempt
petition and as such well acauainted with the
facts and circumstances of the case and also

competent to sign this affidavit.

2. That the statement made in paragraphs 1-5 are true
to  my  knowledge and belief and I have not

suppressed any material fact.

3. That this Affidavit is made for the purpose of
filing contempt petition before the Hon'ble
Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench,
in the matter of nonwcombliance of the Hon’'ble
Tribunal’s order dated 13.11.2002 passed in 0.4

No. 192/2002.

Hy
and T sian this affidavit on this the 8 day

of April, 2003. f fmﬁ,blkwf Gl

CIdentified by

\




DRAFT CHARGE ;

i

i Laid  down before the - Hon’ble ¢@ntral
ninistrative Tribunal, Guwahati for initiating a contempt
acﬁeding against the contemners for willful Uisobedience

ﬁv'delib@rat@ non4compliancé of drd@r ‘of' the Hon’bla
ibunal dated 13,ll.20Q2 passed in. 0. A. No. 192[200é,
' i
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. IN THE CENTRAL ACMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
// : , : GUWAHATI BENCH

(At Shilleng)

,
.— Original Application No.192 of 2002

Date of decision: This the l3th day of November 2002

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr k.K. Sharma, Administrativg Membgr

Dr Priya Kumar Jlngh,

Medical Qfficer,

17 Assam Rifles, .

C/o 99 AroO. : cvesdApplacant
By Advocates Mr . Chanda, M G.lN. Chakraborrey

and Mr H. Dutta. ‘

=~ versus -~

1. The Union of India, represented by the
"Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
New Delhij.

-— e The Secretary to the Government of India,
= BN Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
‘O \\Department of Health,

e Director General,

am Rifles,

ernment of India,
Wntry of Homo Affairn,
1llaneg,

@ Member Secretary,

"-": ’ JMedical Officers Selection Board,
S\Q;\; _ ITB Police MHA, Government of India,

Tigri Camp, P.O. Madangir,

New Delhi. Reapondenta
By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.s5.cC.
ORDER (CRAL)
CHOWDHURY . J. {(v.C.,
The insue pertains to the action ot the

respondents in the matter of regqularisation of cthe

services of the applicant in the following circumstances:

\/;\\d/ﬂ\J/ The Director General, Assam Rifles, Ministry of
HOme Affairs, Shillong advertised for recruitment of




r’-,l?"

Medical Officers in the year 1994. Aleng with others, the

‘\l‘l‘l"fv"l”i alnpn applied o1 I he et . The atthiog 1 vk

steps for selecticn of Medical Cfficers and accordingly

interview was held by the Selection Board for appointment

as Medlcal Officers, as per the termna and conditionn Jaid

down in the Directorate's letter dated 4.8.1994. 1In

course of time the resgondent authority ingued

appointment letter to the agplicant. In termg of the

advertisement the appointment was made on ad hoc banin.

The applicant was accerdingly cffered  with the

formal order of appointment dated 3.8.1595 appointing him

- as a :Medical Officer in the Assam Rifles against the

existing vacancy for a pericd of aix months on the

terms and conditions mentioned in the arpaintment order.

2. - On being appointed, thae arplicant was initaially

posted in the State of Jammu and. Kashmir wunder the

administrative control of Assam Rifles and he served
there " for about one and half year. Thereafter, the

‘applicant was posted at Jairampur, Arunachal Pradesh for

I N

a- period of six months and other places where Annam
Rifles was operating. At the time of filing of the
. application the- applicant was serving at Imphal in Ananm

Rifles. The applicant while wcrrxing as such, subtmitted a

epresentation for consideraticn of his regqular

orption as Medical Officer. His application was

.warded by the concerned authcerity to the Directorate,

~Assam Rifles, Shillong. The Directorate, Assam Rifles, in

turn, took up the 1issue with *he Grvernment of India,

Ministry of Health and Famrle woltara apd o cther coennect ol

departments. The applicant alse staced that the

Asaam

Rifles was running in acute shecrtace cof Medical! COtficers

3

and the Department of Central Zcvernment Health

Alplac!
A e

4/&3

Services



alao could not provide the required number of Medical

Officers. 1In such compelling circumstances the DGAR,

Shillong recculted permsons with the approval ot the

Central Health Services. The applicant cited about six

Medical Officers mentioned at para 4.8 of the application

who were also appointed as ad hoc Medical Officers and

finally regularised by the authority. The applicant also

submitted that the Assam Riflesa, jp fact, was wlso keen

to to take the services of the applicant, but till now

the reqularisation process ot the applicant was not taken

up by the respcndents and it is now stated by Mr M.

Chanda, learned counsel for the applicant, that {n the

absence of further sancticn cof the authority ‘the

app;icant is presently not engaged by the Assam Rifles,

though no such order has been ccmmunicated to him. The

e applicant also stated about the advertisement made by the

.Competent authority for combatised cadre of Medical

" Officers and to that effect the Lirector General, Assam

Rifles forwarded a copy of the advertisemént to all Units

with instructions to forward applicationa of all ad hoc/

contract Medical Officars with the Directorate of Anaam

Rifles latest by 15.7.2001 for onward transmission to DG,

ITEP. The applicant also applied for the post through the

roper channel. As per the advertisement, the age limit

this post was specified as 30 years as on the crucial

.and sihce the.applicant crcssed the age of 30 years

he date of the advertisement, the applicant also

uested for condonaticn of his age fcr recruitment to

;/ghe_post of Medical Officer vide hia representation dated

6.3.2002 on humanitarian conside:ation. It has been

stated in in the Bar that by virtue of the interim order

of this Tribunal dated 15.7.2002, the applicant appeared
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in the selection test for Medical Officer pursuant to the
advertisement and as per the order of the Tribunal the

results of the examination were not declared. It may be

mentioned that subsequently, at/ the instance of the
respodnents the order dated 15.7.2002 was modified

qlloqiqg the respondents to declare the results of all

the candidates who appeared in the test except the

applicant ahd other ad-hoc Medical Officers of the Assam
i ' ' Rifles.

3. The reapondents submitted their written statement
’ : . denying and disputing the claim of theiapplicant. In the
writtéh statement the respondents did not dispute the
fact that the Director General §£ Assam Rifles made

—

! cotrgdpondence for regularisation of the ad hoc Medical

‘Officérs. including the applicant on Central Health
Service Cadre. On getting no reply, the Director General
é} w§6:9;4a Hletter. to the Ministry of Home Affairs to
regularise the service of the.ad hoc Medical Officers of

"o L g Assam- :Rifles, but the Ministry of Home Affairs by

communication dated 19.6.2000‘turned down the proposal.

T e

3 We shall avert to the said communication at a later

stage. The respondents in the written statement stated

at the Director General, Aussam Rifles intimated to the

j ; f:: ’"”"I‘ féut ority that the applicant was a OBC candidate and

mended his case tor regularisation in the Assam Rifles.

5ﬂ§7 applicant was found overaged by five yearé six months

.ﬁééﬁ

g e nd sixteen days on the crucial date, i.e. 17.8.2001. It
. W, . o .

:ﬁ§§=::~ﬂ’f was also ‘mentioned that even if he was considered as a

-

o \//,_//\V/ OBC ‘candidate, age relaxation of only three years could

have.been granted, but the applicant was overaged by five

A !

N } - .

~}£é P ' years on the crucial date. The department also nought
i i - ~

’ﬁﬁ " clarification on this aspect and by communication dated
s
'.lg .

v 18.4.2002........ ..



18.4.2002, the Ministry of Home Affairs informed the

Director General, 1TBP that age relaxation as Government

’

8ervants was admissible only to regular Government

employees and not to those who were working on ad hoc/

i . contracc/short term basis and asg such the Medical

Officere who were working in the Assam: Rifles cn ad hoc/

contract basis were not entitled ro Jet age relaxation an

Government servants for appearing i{n the test.

4. . We have heard Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for

the applicant and also Mr A. Deb Roy, 1learned Sr.

C.G.8.C."" at length, The core issue is that of

;: ' fegdlatisation of the applicant. Admittedly, the
applicant was appointed on ad hoc basis and he continued

to hold the post as such and nerved the department till

he was disengaged in October 2002. The applicant duly
fulfiled the eligibiiity cricerfa. The department alno
did not indicate that no regular appoxntment was made in

the meantlme by the Assam Rifles. The Assam Rifles wrote

o % . .to the :concerned authority for reqularisation of the

e g | |

' 3, veervices of the ad hoc Medical Officers since their
A .

were needed. No such Recruitment Rules were
before us indicatiﬁg any impediment for such
risation of ad vhoc Medical Officers, eapacially
.A n thg'departmeﬁt was in need of their services. We do
apgéSk' find any reasonable justification for not
regularising the services of the applicant. If the
-applicant fulfilled the eligibility criteria, there was

o0 ‘.justification in not regularising his services by
proviaing weightage to the aservices rendered by the

appliqant.



choc'~Medical Officer. Similarly, we do

/Bervice under the Assam Rifles.

L

5. We have already mentioned about the communxcatlon

addreaaed by the Director General, Assam Rifles to the

Mlnlstry of Home Affairs for regularlsxng the services of

the ad hoc Medlcal Officers. T?e Government of India,

Mlnistry of Home Affairs by its communication dated

19.6. 2000 in a most cryptic manner informed the Diector

General, Assam Rifles that 1t was not possible to

regularise the services of the ad hoc Medical Otfxcers in

the Assam Rifles. There ias no discarnible reanon an to

why .the case ot the persons who 8ecrved for a lonq period

could not be considered for regularxsatxon on the post

held * by thosq persons. No sStatutory llmltatlons/

inhibition are also ascribed tor hot regularising thexr

'servibee.

6.

Considering the facts and Circumstances and the

nature‘of 8ervice rendered by these persons we are of the

opinion that it is a’ flt case in whlch a direction needs

to be issued on the reepondenus to reconsider the case

for: regularisation of the agplicant who served as a ad

not find any

ustification on the part of the authority for not

1ding age concession to the applicant who worked on

oc basias taking note of the period of previous

’

Ad hoc service is also a

/

rvice and the authority utjilised his services for thia

Purpose. The power to relax the age is provided to the

authority with 8ome meaningful purpose. Such powers are

on it abvl e

consideration to remove  the hardshap  on g phe tact

Bituation. The Government of Indra delineat e auch

policies and the category cf perscns to whem the benetit
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cén be extended. These.are not exhortative, but only

Allustratlve. The main consideration for giving the

' relaxation {s to avoid the hardship. 1n taking a decinion

’
the authorlty is to take note of the question as to

whether there is a nexus of the duties of the post held

by the Governmeht servant and those of the posts for

which recruitment ia made. If the nexus {9 available -

" there is no Jjustification slamming the pdwer Lot

. +

consideration. The impugned communication dated 18.1.2002
declining to count the earlier service of such persons
{n the® circumstances cannot be sustained. 1In the

circumatfnces, the respondents are directed O .examine

. afresh tha matter and are directed to conslder the case

of the applicant and like perscns taking note of their

serviéee'ln the Assam Rifles cn ad hoc basis and consider
their cases on the baasis of theit pcrtmmnn«"c-. The

"respondents are accordingly srdered tO declare the

"resulte of the applicant by taking remedial measure of

Dok 2z

urelaxation of his age and consider the cagc for

regularieat&on. Since the matter is an ald one the
pondents are directed to act with utmost expeditiony
ferably within three months from the date of receipt

M4
he order.

;shall, however, be no order as to costs.

Y

ﬁcftlﬁc{.’ 1o W~ true Cop.

’x"ri'-l WY ,,‘.r

Sd/ VICE CHAIRMAN

S'fcllml (W icer (]}
C.AT: (;(./'1 ALl A1 paNCH
Guwahai-7§ '/9'()5 n Q/\/

" The -application is accordingly allownd. There
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[ [) . T
Advocate for the Respondatis) O\_H 4 o~ R D A T )

v ore v — | -t

S WoTer 53 FRa RegTakry

e T O AT TR SR -
A ,4.1\5,1..02‘ . Heapf,.qn interis order, Hpard,
- L ' >

. . o s
- < P ~ e . . o 1

At M,Chanda, lsarnkd Sounsbl Yortths - 1t R 1
appiicant on interie matter, '

v The mattar relates to the
seloction of the Medical) DFfficer vorking
tn the Asssm Rirles, Mr, Chands, lesrned
couns sl submittsd that the applicent
slonguith: 12 others who wers appointed
| ‘as Medical officer on Temporery and

Ad hoc basis hasd slready applisd for.

mr, Chands, learnsd counsel qubnittod

‘that thelr applicstion wers, houwever,

ndt‘n‘cc‘optod on the ground of age, It

wis ulso stated by Mr. Chanda, leazned .

counsel thet the selaction board s '

holding the selsction test from 19,8.02

to 24,8,02 st New Delhi. 4

l
!
'1:

v

Ve have slso hesrd Mr. R,Deb Roy,

learnad St. C.G.S.C.'it length, Upon' *
hn-rlnd the partiss, conaldering the
pleadings, the palsnpe of convenisnce
and all the sspects of the matter, ve .
are of the opinion that it is a it cese

for passing interim order, Ve scoording=
ly oirect the respondents to allow the
.appllcant to sit in the selection test
of meoical Officer psrsuant to his
i ' . . application, However, the result shall
' . . not be declared without the order from
the Tribunal, The respondents may also
allow the other spplicants from Assanm
Rifles whosse spplications vere sent by

Wi S 5 the suthority in March,2Q02 serving as
L teron . Ad hoc and Tenporsry snd their cuses
A . . siso result shall not be declared until
purther order, B
! : List the Mtt’.-,r on 26,8,2002 for
oroer.

i S4/VICE CHAIRMAN
b oo /6 D2 S/ RERBER (aca)

i
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o 0 Medical Officers Sefection Board : #
YRR JIBP Oh“nﬂ‘i-‘\m?‘!-ﬁf;ﬁ‘ﬁﬂ e RN T
A o

¥

R B B . ‘ o . "'-ﬂ;-"‘
S;llb v chm_for lmmcd&tc Implementation of the judgment and order passcd on
" ey :'.‘;,:'_1‘3_.11.2002 in O.A. No. 192 of 2002 g favour of my client Dy Priyn Kumar
- Sing{n, Mg;llml Officer, 17 Assam Rifles, Clo 99 APO,
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. Dear S Bomrel S ,
t d 1T, . : .
. Tk ~i“‘,i‘.’i'f";5‘3f?t:'?.:£'f T U §yp e #
Py o %
[ Utgder the instruction of my client named above, | am sending herewith a copy of
£ .t B .
g i; thcjlfczgn‘:mn and ordcr d:.'tcd 13.11.2002 passed in 0.A. No 192 of 2002. D¢ it stated
. ¥ that my Client being 2egrieved for non regularization of his service as Medical Officer

;
:
g
O
5
{

O-A. No. 192 of 2002 prafing for a dircctivn for

ol Y him to switch over to fhe proposed cadre of General duty Medical Ottcer m e
- £ _rank of Asstt. Commandant in Assam Rifles. The said Original Application decided by
; R ,a:*} ‘e . “f,? . e
' . theHon'ble C.A.T. on 13.11.2002 with the following observation and direction
N i * R o . ?; .
S ‘The impugncd»communication dated 18.-8.20(_)2 declining to count

the carlier service of such persons in the circumstances cannot he
sustained. In the circumstances, the respondents are directed 1o examing
afresh the matter and are dirccted 1o consider the case of the applicant and

respondents are accordingly ordered to declare the results of the applicant
RN ‘ ~_ ‘ by taking remedial measure of relaxation of his age and consider the case
7.5* for ‘regulatizatinn, Since the maticr is an old one the respondents are



.22

Catse
ot

! dircetod to act with utimost expedition, preferably within three months
RRNEY S i ﬁ'om (ht. dalc of 1ecetpt of the vrder.

‘ .f""i ;‘t’_ ;"I‘he apphcanon is accordingly allowed. There shall, however, be
. ...,,M;,, noordcrasmcosts”
I

;.

15 ’ s, In; vxgg‘,gf the above direction of the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunai my
¥ Tt ey e o

rchcm‘mennﬂedmbcappmnwd/mgdmzcdmlhccadmofmdmlOiﬁm Therefore,

\rarst R T

d to takeneccssaxystcps tocondone the agelmutandﬁnﬂ\crbc pleased
decle:re th remhs of lhe compctmw cxannnanon conducted by the Mcmber Secretary,
P

tan m v Dathi and also bc pleascd 1o sbsorb my clicnt in the rank of Modical
S ERSL R B
’ ¥9mm.as pcr dxm,uun oomamd m the sluressid judygment.

[ A A
?i'( SJ" "

: P e o A copy of the judgment is enclosed for your ready reference,

B e = %-fAnemiyac&onmﬂnsrcgardwlugm)dcsimd.
é@%w&afmm,mw' s

s i,
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e [ , &

PRI . 3
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“Dated : 14.12.2002 - @W
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The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
New Delhi.

Subject:- Request for immediate implementation of the
judgement and order passed on 13.11.2002 in O.A.
No. 192 of 2002.

Sir,

| am herewith submitting a copy of the judgment and order dated
13.11.2002 passed in O.A. No. 192 of 2002 with the following observation and
direction.

........ The impugned communication dated 18.04.2002 declining to count the
earlier service of such persons in the circumstances cannot be sustained.

In the circumstances, the respondents are directed to examine afresh
the matter and are directed to consider the case of the applicant and like
persons taking note of their services in the Assam Rifles on ad-hoc basis and
consider their cases on the basis of their performance. The respondents are
accordingly ordered to declare the results after applicant by taking remedial
measure of relaxation of his age and consider the case for regularization.

Since the matter is an old one the respondents are directed to act with
utmost expedition, preferably within three (3) months from the date of receipt
of the order.

‘The application is accordingly allowed. There shall, however be no
order as to costs. -

| am also referring to the Supreme Court’s orders dated the 24"
September, 1987 on the writ petitions that ad-hoc Doctors appointed after
1.10.1984 in the Ministry of Railways to be granted relaxation in age to the
extent of the period of service rendered by them as ad-hoc Doctors in
Railways.

In view of the above direction of the Hon'ble Central Administrative
Tribunal and also in the light of the Supreme Court’s orders as synonymous,
you are requested to take favourable steps to condone the age limit and
further be pleased to declare the results of the competitive examination
conducted by the Member Secretary, Medical Officer Selectlon Board — ITB -
Police — MHA — Govt. of India, New Delhi.

A copy of the judgment is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

Date : 3™ Feb. 2003 | ( Dr. P. Priyo Kumar Singh )
’ 17 — Assam Rifles

C/o 99 APO.

An early action in this regard is requested.

9/ 28
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI

CONTEMPT PETITION No 19/2003

In O.A No 192 of 2002

In the matter of :

Dr Priyb Kumar Singh

....... ... Petitioner

-Versus-

1.

Sri G Gopalaswami
Secretary Home,
Ministry of Home Affairs
Government of India
New Delhi

Lt General HS Kanwar
Director General Assam Rifles
Shillong

Sri Maithali Sharan Gupta

DIG

Member Secretary,

Medical Officers Selection Board,

ITB Police MHA (Govt of India) Tigri Camp,
PO Madangir, New Delhi

........... Alleged Contemnors

03

/8]

Fiisd by
(A. DEB ROY)

~\?,\

sr. C. G O C.
. X. T., Guwahati Bench®

S



I, Lt General HS Kanwaf, AVSM, VSM, aged 59 years, Director
General Assam Rifles, Shillong, Meghalaya do hereby solemnly affirm

and state as under:-

1.  That I have read the contempt petition filed by the applicant above
named and understood the contents thereof. I hereby deny the contentions |
made therein, unless the same are expressly admitted thereon. I hereby

file a preliminary reply on behalf of all the respondents.

2. That the respondents have the highest regard for the Hon'ble
Tribunal and always complied with the directions of this Hon'ble Tribunal

sincerely and faithfully.

3. That the respondent, Assam Rifles on receipt of the judgement by
this Hon'ble Tribunal, immediately intimated the administrative ministry
about the same and the ministry in consultation with Ministry of Law,

decided to file an appeal in the Hon'ble High Court.

4. It is respectfully submitted that the respondents filed a writ petition
before the Hon'ble High Court Guwahati, WP(C) No 3020/03 which has
already been admitted and notice has also been issued to the

applicant/respondent.

A true copy of the orders of Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) No

3020/03 dated 29 Apr 2003 is annexed as Annexure — L.

5. That it is most respéctfully submitted that the respondents have full
faith in the Hon'ble Tribunal and the justice imparted by this Hon'ble
Tribunal. The judgment of this Hon'ble Tribunal was not complied as a

decision was taken by the competent authority to exercise the right of



3-

appeal and the same was not to undermine the status and dignity of this

Hon'ble Tribunal. It is further humbly submitted that the respondents are

also taking steps for early hearing of the appeal.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that your Lordships may graciously

be pleasedﬁ to consider the above  facts and to discharge the

contemnors/respondents from the notice of contempt.

VERIFICATION

EPONENT

'y W

L2 Gen, T
TERRTE WO wred
Director Generdi Mswim: fifles

$orerin-793 011 " RWIWH)
SHILLONG-793 011 (MEGHALAVYA;

I, Lt General HS Kanwar, AVSM, VSM, aged 59 years s/o Late

Thakur Babu Ram, working as Director General Assam Rifles do hereby

verify and declare that the statements made in this written statement are

true to my knowledge, information and believe and I have not suppressed

any material fact.

AND I, sign this verification on this

241~ day of Jun 2003.

- he~
DEPONENT

8 o
L. Gen,
EIE ey m W
Dirsctor General Msemn: Rifias
e -793 01 (RwTHY)
SHILLONG-793 011 (MEGHALAYA,
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Date of application for

Date fixed for notifying

Date of delivery of the
requisite stamps and

Date on which the copy
was ready for dellvery,

Date of making over the
copy to the applicant,

the copy. .
the requisite number of folios.
stamps andAfollos. )
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IN THE GAUHATI HIG COURT
(HIGH COURT OFASSAM tNAGLA D :MEGHALAYA tMANIPUR $TRIPURAS
MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PiADESH )

WeP,C. NO, 3020/03

1. The Union of India, represented by the Secretary
to the Gevt. of India Ministry of Heme Affairs,New Delhi,

2, The secretary to the Govt. eof India, Minister of Hoa1th
& Family Welfare Deptt. of health,New Delhi,

3. The Director General ,Assam rifles ,Gevt. of India
Ministry effleme Affairs,Shillong.,

4, The Member,Secretary, Medical officers, Selectien
Board,ITB Police MHA Govt, of India, Tigri Camp.P.O.

Madangir ,New Delhi, Petitioners
) L]

aVse |
Dr, Priya Kumar Singh
S/ Medical efficer, 17 Assam Rifles,,C/0 99 APO.
v s sRespondents,
$$PRESENT 88
THE l-DN’BLS THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR.P.P. NAOLEK AR
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY
Fer the petitiener #-Mr,D, Baruah,add.cGsc,
For the respendents
0ee2/=
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Appeal is admitted,

Igsue n.ticéAen'the Prayer for stay,

Appellant shall take steps for service of netice on respen-

dents by registered pest 1mmediate1y. o |
S3/=-AMITAVA ROY Sa/-P+P. NAOLEKAR
JULGE» CHIEF JUSTICE.
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